

No. 22-1025

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the 5th Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Bruce D. Brown

Counsel of Record

Katie Townsend

Gabe Rottman

Grayson Clary

Emily Hockett

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW,

Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

bruce.brown@rcfp.org

(202) 795-9300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Retaliatory arrests cause irreparable harm to the newsgathering process and the free flow of information to the public.	5
II. To safeguard a free press, courts can and should consider all objective evidence that an arrest was driven by retaliation.	8
III. Premediated retaliation against the press raises especially grave concerns that require more searching judicial inquiry.	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	6
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990)	5
<i>Goyette v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 3338 F.R.D. 109 (D. Minn. 2021)	12
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	8, 15
<i>Hassan v. City of Atlanta</i> , No. 1:21-cv-4629-TWT, 2022 WL 1778211 (N.D. Ga. June 1, 2022)	3
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)	14
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918)	6
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)	6

<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	2, 3, 5, 8, 13, 14, 15
<i>Lund v. City of Rockford</i> , 956 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2020)	4, 12
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	5, 8
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	14
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	15
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	2
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	2
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)..	2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	5
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	13
Statutes:	
Tex. Penal Code § 37.10(a)(3)	9

Other Authorities:

- Bruce D. Brown & Gabe Rottman, *Claiming a 'Computer Crime' Shouldn't Give Police a Free Pass to Raid Newspapers*, L.A. Times (Aug. 31, 2023)..... 13
- Concepción de León, *D.A. Won't Prosecute Reporter Arrested While Covering Shooting of Deputies*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 24, 2020) 7
- Doreen St. Felix, *In Minneapolis, the Shocking Arrest of the Journalist Omar Jimenez Live on CNN*, New Yorker (May 29, 2020)..... 12
- Elahe Izadi, *Missouri Governor Accuses Journalist Who Warned State About Cybersecurity Flaw of Criminal 'Hacking'*, Wash. Post (Oct. 14, 2021), <https://perma.cc/U6XK-ZEMS> 13
- Iowa Jury Finds Des Moines Register Reporter Andrea Sahouri Not Guilty on All Charges*, Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (Mar. 2, 2021) 7
- Jessica McMaster, *Police Chief Sought Arrests of Marion Newspaper Reporters Amid Backlash from Raid*, KSHB 41 (Nov. 7, 2023) 5
- Joel Simon, *Covering Democracy: Protests, Police, and the Press*, Knight First Amend. Inst. (June 20, 2023) 7
- John S. Clayton, Note, *Policing the Press: Retaliatory Arrests of Newsgatherers After*

Nieves v. Bartlett, 120 Colum. L. Rev. 2275 (2020).....	6
Kevin Rector, <i>Reporters, Legal Observers Cry Foul After Being Caught Up in LAPD’s Mass Arrests at Echo Park Protest</i> , L.A. Times (Mar. 26, 2021)	10
Marty Schladen, <i>More than a Year Later, No Discipline for Cop Who Pepper-Sprayed Journalists</i> , Ohio Cap. J. (July 12, 2021).....	8
PEN America, <i>Press Freedom Under Fire in Ferguson</i> 10 (2014).....	6
<i>Public Radio Journalist Reaches \$700,000 Settlement with LA County Sheriff’s Department</i> , Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (Nov. 2023)	11
Sarah Matthews et al., <i>Press Freedoms in the United States 2020</i> , Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, at 12 (2021)	7
Shannon Najmabadi, <i>Authorities to Return Materials Seized from Kansas Newspaper</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 16, 2023), https://perma.cc/2U6U-EA64	4
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Garcia v. Montgomery County</i> , No. 8:12-cv- 03592 (D. Md. Mar. 4, 2013).....	7, 12
